

# 10-1372-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—▶◀—  
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INCORPORATED,  
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,  
MORGAN STANLEY & COMPANY, INCORPORATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THEFLYONTHEWALL.COM, INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,  
AGENCE FRANCE-PRESSE, A. H. BELO CORPORATION,  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, BELO CORP., THE E.W. SCRIPPS COM-  
PANY, GANNETT COMPANY, INC., THE MCCLATCHY  
COMPANY, NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE NEW  
YORK TIMES COMPANY, PHILADELPHIA MEDIA HOLDINGS,  
LLC, STEPHENS MEDIA LLC, TIME INC., AND THE WASHINGTON  
POST, NOT IN SUPPORT OF ANY PARTY**

---

---

Andrew L. Deutsch  
Nicholas Aldrich (admission pending)  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
212-335-4500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

---

---

Jerry S. Birenz, Esq.  
SABIN, BERMANT & GOULD  
*Attorneys for Advance Publications, Inc.*  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
212-381-7057

Joshua Kaufman, Esq.  
VENABLE LLP  
*Attorneys for Agence France-Presse*  
575 Seventh Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202-344-8538

Russell F. Coleman  
A. H. BELO CORPORATION  
508 Young Street  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
214-977-6601

Srinandan Kasi  
David Tomlin  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS  
450 West 33rd Street  
New York, New York 10001  
212-621-7993

Russell F. Coleman  
BELO CORP.  
400 S. Record Street  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
214-977-6601

David M. Giles  
THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY  
312 Walnut Street  
2800 Scripps Center  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513-977-3891

Barbara Wall  
GANNETT COMPANY, INC.  
7950 Jones Branch Drive  
McLean, Virginia 22107  
703-854-6000

Karole Morgan-Prager  
Stephen J. Burns  
THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY  
2100 Q Street  
Sacramento, California 95816  
916-321-1926

René P. Milam  
NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
4401 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
571-366-1000

Kenneth Richieri  
George Freeman  
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
212-556-1558

Scott K. Baker  
PHILADELPHIA MEDIA HOLDINGS, LLC  
400 N. Broad Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19130  
215-854-5969

Mark A. Hinueber  
STEPHENS MEDIA, LLC  
P.O. Box 70  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106  
702-477-3830

Andrew Lachow

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
<i>Amici’s</i> Interest In The “Hot-News” Doctrine And This Appeal.....	1
<i>Statements Regarding The Interests Of Each Amicus</i> .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE “HOT-NEWS” DOCTRINE REMAINS AN IMPORTANT PROTECTION FOR THE PRESS AND SHOULD NOT BE LIMITED IN THIS APPEAL.....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT LIMIT THE ELEMENTS OF PROOF THAT MAY BE PRESENTED TO PROVE A “HOT- NEWS” CASE UNDER <i>INS</i> AND <i>MOTOROLA</i> .....	13
A. Free-Riding.....	14
B. Competition.....	16
C. Harm To Incentive .....	18
III. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE “HOT-NEWS” DOCTRINE AS APPLIED TO THE <i>INS</i> FACT PATTERN IS NOT IN DISPUTE .....	22
IV. <i>eBAY</i> AND <i>SALINGER</i> DO NOT ALTER THE BURDEN OF PROOF FOR AN INJUNCTION IN <i>INS</i> -TYPE “HOT-NEWS” CASES .....	25
V. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE “DUTY TO POLICE” IMPOSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT AS PART OF ITS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associated Press v. All Headline News Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 1005160 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2010) .....	29, 30
<i>Bein v. Heath</i> , 47 U.S. 228 (1848) .....	31
<i>Breakers of Palm Beach, Inc. v. Int’l Beach Hotel Dev., Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1576 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	32
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	passim
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918) .....	passim
<i>MercExchange, L.L.C. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>National Basketball Association v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Omega Importing Corp. v. Petri-Kine Camera Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	27
<i>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Pottstown Daily News Publ’g Co. v. Pottstown Broad. Co.</i> , 192 A.2d 657 (Pa. 1963) .....	18
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 94 U.S.P.Q.2d 1577, 2010 WL 1729126 (2d Cir. Apr. 30, 2010) .....	passim

*Symantec Corp. v. CD Micro, Inc.*,  
286 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (D. Or. 2003).....32

*Wallpapers Mfrs., Ltd. v. Crown Wallcovering Corp.*,  
680 F.2d 755 (C.C.P.A. 1982).....31

**STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S.C.A.2d Cir. R. 29.1 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew L. Deutsch, Srinandan Kasi, and Riyad Omar, *Publishers increasingly invoke hot news doctrine*, NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL, May 17, 2010 .....33

Brief for Interactive Services Association as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Defendants-Appellant-Cross-Appellees in *National Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.*, 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997), 1996 WL 33485429 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 1996).....23

Fair Syndication Consortium, *Fair Syndication Consortium Research Brief: How U.S. Newspaper Content is Reused and Monetized Online* (Nov. 23, 2009), available at <http://fairsyndication.org/guidelines/USnewspapercontentreusementudy.pdf> (last visited June 16, 2010) .....32

Federal Communications Commission, *Future of Media Future of Media & Information Needs of Communities in a Digital Age*, <http://reboot.fcc.gov/futureofmedia> (last visited June 16, 2010) .....20

Federal Trade Commission, *How will Journalism Survive the Internet Age?*, <http://ftc.gov/opp/workshops/news/index.shtml> (last visited June 16, 2010) .....20

William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (2003) .....20
